

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

THOMAS ISLEY, JEFFERY QUINN, VIPUL KHANNA, WALINGTON URENA, DANIEL GULICK, and MICHAEL HENCHY JR., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BMW OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC and
BAVARIAN MOTOR WORKS AG,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 2:19-cv-12680(ESK)(MAH)

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Frederick J. Klorczyk III
888 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (646) 837-7150
Facsimile: (212) 989-9163
Email: fklorczyk@bursor.com

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Joel D. Smith (*pro hac vice*)
1990 North California Blvd., Suite 940
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: (925) 300-4455
Facsimile: (925) 407-2700
Email: jsmith@bursor.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the
Proposed Settlement Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE	5
III. SETTLEMENT TERMS ARE FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE	7
A. THE BENEFITS TO THE CLASS UNDER THE SETTLEMENT	8
B. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS.....	10
IV. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT	12
A. THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS	12
B. THE SETTLEMENT FOLLOWED ARM’S-LENGTH NEGOTIATIONS CONDUCTED IN GOOD FAITH BY WELL-INFORMED AND EXPERIENCED COUNSEL.....	14
C. THE RELIEF PROVIDED TO THE CLASS IS ADEQUATE GIVEN THE COSTS, RISKS, AND DELAY OF TRIAL AND APPEAL.....	15
D. THE PROPOSED METHOD OF DISTRIBUTING RELIEF TO THE CLASS, INCLUDING THE METHOD OF PROCESSING CLASS-MEMBER CLAIMS IS EFFICIENT AND EFFECTIVE AND TREATS CLASS MEMBERS EQUALLY	15
E. THE TERMS RELATED TO ATTORNEY’S FEES, TIMING OF PAYMENT, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE INCENTIVE AWARDS	17
V. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED	17
A. NUMEROSITY	18
B. COMMONALITY	18
C. TYPICALITY	19
D. ADEQUACY OF REPRESENTATION	20
E. THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(b)(3) ARE SATISFIED.....	20
VI. THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE SHOULD BE APPROVED	22
VII. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2013)	14
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	17, 20, 21
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	18, 19
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	23
<i>Chiang v. Veneman</i> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Coleman v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 275 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	22
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Products, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 7008539 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 12, 2014)	14
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 105 F.R.D. 475 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	17
<i>In re Community Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	20

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
2007 WL 2589950 (D.N.J. 2007)..... 17

In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.,
213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003)..... 20, 21

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 13

In re Prudential Insurance Company America Sales Practice Litigation,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... passim

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 13, 21

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 22

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 18

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 20

Zinberg v. Washington Bancorp, Inc.,
138 F.R.D. 397 (D.N.J. 1990)..... 18

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)(1) 5

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 10

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 5

Cal. Civ. Code § 1790..... 5

Cal. Comm. Code § 2314..... 5

Fla. Stat. § 501.201 5

Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 93A 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.901..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 325F.67 5

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.010 5

N.J. Stat. § 56:8-1	5
N.J.S.A. § 56:8-2.....	5
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....	5
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350.....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.86.010.....	5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
-------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Newberg at § 13:64.....	17
Unif. Commercial Code § 1-304.....	5
Unif. Commercial Code § 2-313.....	5
Unif. Commercial Code § 2-314.....	5
